

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/22/2019 12:21 PM

NO. 362892

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

YAKIMA COUNTY,

Respondent,

vs.

MLM ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company, d/b/a STICKY BUDZ and MUFFET LAND, LLC, a
Washington limited liability company,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT YAKIMA COUNTY

Kenneth W. Harper
WSBA #25578
Menke Jackson Beyer, LLP
807 North 39th Avenue
Yakima, WA 98902
(509) 575-0313

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Authorities.....vi-x

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL..... 2

 A. Does the County have the authority to ban marijuana businesses from operating in unincorporated areas of Yakima County?.....2

 B. Does the County have the authority to designate that violations of its code constitute a public nuisance per se?..... 2

 C. Does the County's prohibition on marijuana businesses satisfy the requirements of equal protection?.....2

 D. Did the trial court err in granting the County's motion for summary judgment?2

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Passage of I-502.....2

 B. The County's response to the passage of I-502..... 2

 1. Adoption of a temporary moratorium.....2

 2. Continuation of moratorium..... 3

 3. Development of draft zoning regulations relating to I-502 business.....6

- a. January 21, 2014, Board directive for County staff regarding text amendments to County's zoning code..... 6
 - b. May 27, 2014, public hearing..... 7
 - c. June 10, 2014, business meeting and public hearing before the Board..... 9
 - d. Adoption of Ordinance 4-2014..... 12
 - C. MLM's marijuana business..... 13
 - D. Proceedings before the trial court..... 13
- IV. ARGUMENT14
 - A. Standard of review..... 14
 - B. The County's prohibition on marijuana businesses satisfies the requirement of equal protection..... 15
 - 1. The County enjoys broad police power to adopt zoning regulations..... 15
 - 2. YCC § 19.30.030(7) treats all marijuana businesses alike..... 16
 - 3. I-502 does not restrict the type of zoning controls a local government can enact regarding marijuana businesses..... 17
 - 4. The Washington Supreme Court has recognized that marijuana activities authorized by state law may be subject to local zoning control..... 19, 20

5. The County had several reasonable bases for adopting zoning regulations that distinguish between marijuana businesses and non-marijuana businesses.....	21
6. MLM's attempt to create uncertainty as to whether federal prohibition of marijuana constitutes a reasonable basis for the classification between marijuana businesses and non-marijuana businesses is a red herring.....	25
7. Debate over the comparative harm of marijuana versus alcohol is irrelevant to whether YCC § 19-30.030(7) is constitutional.....	27
8. A rational relationship exists between the County's ban on marijuana businesses and the purposes upon which the ban is based.....	28
a. It was rational for the County to ensure its zoning code did not violate federal law.....	30
b. MLM has not challenged that the County's marijuana ban reflects the will of Yakima County's voters.....	30
c. MLM's appeal brief demonstrates that a rational basis exists between the County's ban on marijuana businesses and the purpose of protecting the general health, safety, and welfare.....	32
C. It is undisputed that MLM is operating an unlawful marijuana business on the property.....	34
D. MLM mischaracterizes the nature of the County's public nuisance claim.....	35

1.	The operation of a marijuana business is a public nuisance per se under the YCC.....	36
2.	MLM's nuisance in fact argument is inapplicable to this case.....	38
E.	MLM is inappropriately attempting to reopen the legislative process relating to the County's ban on marijuana businesses.....	41
F.	The Board was presented with evidence relating to each basis upon which MLM argues a dispute of fact exists regarding the reasonableness of the decision to ban marijuana businesses in support of the Board adopting such a ban.....	42
1.	It was proper for the Board to consider input from the Yakama Nation.....	43
2.	It is undisputed that marijuana may be a gateway drug.....	43
3.	It should be presumed that crime would have increased if the County had not adopted Ordinance 4-2014.....	44
4.	The County's marijuana ban can achieve its desired effect of discouraging marijuana use among children.....	45
5.	The County is entitled to the presumption that its ban on marijuana business has contributed to a decrease in marijuana-related driving offenses following the passage of I-502.....	46
6.	MLM's own experts testify as to negative effects associated with marijuana use.....	46

7. MLM mischaracterizes comments by
planning commissioners during the
process leading up to the adoption of
Ordinance 4-2014..... 47

G. The Board's legislative process is not
governed by the rules of evidence..... 48

H. The trial court's decision on summary
judgment should be affirmed..... 48

V. CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>STATE CASES</u>	
<i>ABC Holdings, Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 187 Wn. App. 275, 348 P.3d 1222 (2015).....	39
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Washington Life & Disability Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 83 Wn.2d 523, 520 P.2d 162 (1974).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Island County</i> , 81 Wn.2d 312, 501 P.2d 594 (1972).....	29, 42
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	29, 33
<i>Avellaneda v. State</i> , 167 Wn. App. 474, 273 P.3d 477 (2012).....	32
<i>Birch Bay Trailer Sales, Inc. v. Whatcom County</i> , 65 Wn. App. 739, 829 P.2d 1109 (1992).....	35
<i>Cannabis Action Coalition v. City of Kent</i> , 183 Wn.2d 219, 351 P.3d 151 (2015).....	20
<i>Carlson v. City of Bellevue</i> , 73 Wn.2d 41, 435 P.2d 957 (1968).....	22, 29, 42
<i>Chrobuck v. Snohomish County</i> , 78 Wn.2d 858, 480 P.2d 489 (1971).....	42
<i>Cougar Business Owners Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982).....	42
<i>County of King ex rel. Sowers v. Chisman</i> , 33 Wn. App. 809, 658 P.2d 1256 (1983).....	38
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	29

<i>Duckworth v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 91 Wn.2d 19, 586 P.2d 860 (1978).....	16, 30, 31
<i>Ellensburg Cement Products, Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 179 Wn.2d 737, 317 P.3d 1037 (2014).....	35
<i>Emerald Enterprises, LLC v. Clark County</i> , 2 Wn. App.2d 794, 413 P.3d 92 (2018).....	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Emerald Enterprises, LLC v. Clark County</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1030, 421 P.3d 445 (2018).....	20
<i>Forbes v. City of Seattle</i> , 113 Wn.2d 929, 785 P.2d 431 (1990).....	21
<i>Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 954, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997).....	29
<i>Greenwood v. The Olympic, Inc.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 18, 315 P.2d 295 (1957).....	38, 39
<i>Johnson v. Lake Cushman Maintenance Co.</i> , 5 Wn. App.2d 765, 425 P.3d 560 (2018).....	32
<i>Kitsap County v. Kev, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 135, 720 P.2d 818 (1986).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Kitsap County v. Kitsap Rifle and Revolve Club</i> , 184 Wn. App. 252, 337 P.3d 328 (2014).....	36, 37
<i>Rabon v. City of Seattle</i> , 135 Wn.2d 278, 957 P.2d 621 (1998).....	19
<i>Seely v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	24, 28
<i>Sonitrol Northwest, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 588, 528 P.2d 474 (1974).....	21

<i>State v. Brayman</i> , 110 Wn.2d 183, 751 P.2d 294 (1988).....	29, 33, 43, 44, 46
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 37 Wash. 97, 79 P. 635 (1905).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Boren</i> , 36 Wn.2d 522, 219 P.2d 566 (1950).....	40, 41
<i>State v. City of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 162, 615 P.2d 461 (1980).....	16
<i>State v. Dickamore</i> , 22 Wn. App. 851, 592 P.2d 681 (1979).....	23, 24, 28
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 88 Wn. App. 683, 946 P.2d 792 (1997).....	35
<i>Thurston County Rental Owners Ass'n v. Thurston County</i> , 85 Wn. App. 171, 931 P.2d 208 (1997).....	16, 21, 27, 28
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	15
<i>Yakima County Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Board of Com'rs for Yakima County</i> , 92 Wn.2d 831, 601 P.2d 936 (1979).....	17

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	29
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894).....	40
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	29

<i>United States v. Gilmore</i> , 886 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>United States v. Kiffer</i> , 477 F.2d 349 (2nd Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	29, 42

WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION

WASH. CONST. art. XI, § 11.....	20
---------------------------------	----

STATE STATUTES

RCW 7.48.....	49
---------------	----

SESSION LAWS

Laws of 2013, ch. 3.....	2
Laws of 2013, ch. 3 § 1.....	18

REGULATIONS

WAC 314-55-020(15).....	19
-------------------------	----

INITIATIVES

I-502.....	<i>passim</i>
------------	---------------

RULES

CR 56(c).....	15
CR 56(e).....	48
ER 101.....	48
RAP 9.12.....	32
RAP 10.3(a)(4).....	32

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 812(c)(10).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 841(A)(1).....	21, 30

LOCAL CODES

YCC § 13.25.040.....	49
YCC § 13.25.050(1).....	34, 37, 38
YCC § 13.25.060(1).....	34, 49
YCC § 16B.01.020(4).....	37, 38
YCC § 16B.11.010.....	37, 38
YCC § 19.01.010(1).....	12
YCC § 19.01.060(1).....	34, 37, 38
YCC § 19.30.030(7).....	<i>passim</i>
